
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Services 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Wednesday, 28 March 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Tuesday 27  March 2012 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Friday 30 March 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Monday 26 March 
2012. 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

January 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Tuesday 27 March 2012.   
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

  
 

4. Response to Communities and Local 
Government 'Social Housing Fraud' 
consultation document   

(Pages 5 - 38) 

 The government are consulting on proposals to reduce the 
prevalence of Fraud within the stock of social housing. The report 
provides a response to the government’s proposals and invites 
the Cabinet Member to endorse and comment on these 
proposals 
 

5. Response to Communities and Local 
Government 'Allocation of accommodation: 
guidance for local housing authorities in 
England'   

(Pages 39 - 52) 

 The government are consulting on a proposals in respect of 
statutory guidance to local authorities on the allocation of social 
housing and proposed regulations designed to improve access to 
social housing for former and serving armed forces personnel. 
The report provides a response to the government’s proposals 
and invites the cabinet member to endorse and comment on 
these proposals. 
 



 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 
Information Reports    

 No information reports have been published on the information 
log for this session. 
 

 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written representations  
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  and  

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 

[...]
��-�	�����0�,�0��+,�
�0������	����	��+��.�	
�
�+���+,0�0��������+���,�0���	�,����0��2��+������0�����
��0�	,����4�
�
����!$��5��+,���1�����)�-��,2	��05�

�
�����-�����+�������	�,������;�)"��������	�����6��
������,�����	��1������������0�	�0�1	��	�����+����.�
���,��+�����2�	�2��,��	6��,11	�,+�-���2����,����04�
�

��,���5��������	�����6��������,�����	��1������������0�	�0�
1	��	�����+����.����,��+�����2�	�2��,��	6��,11	�,+�
-���2����,����04�

�
�
�
�
�
�
���	����1����!,��2"��,-��������-�	�
>�+��������2���,	��0�,��&4?(�1��,�0������+�0�,��&47?�1�@4�
�
�
�

Page 3



Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

28 March  2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection 

 
Response to Communities and Local Government ‘Social Housing 
Fraud’ consultation document 
 
Summary 
 
1. The government are consulting on proposals to reduce the 

prevalence of Fraud within the stock of social housing. The report 
provides a response to the government’s proposals and invites the 
cabinet member to endorse and comment on these proposals 

 
Background 
 
2. This consultation is aimed primarily at Local Authorities. Housing 

Associations, social housing tenants, social tenants and 
organisations holding data that may be relevant on tenancy fraud 
situations.  

 
3. The consultation poses 13 questions around strengthening 

landlords’ powers to tackle tenancy fraud. It is specifically interested 
in views about creating a new criminal offence for tenancy fraud 

 
4. The document suggests that the incidents of tenancy fraud in social 

housing outside of London is estimated at least 1% of the stock. 
Based on these estimates it could be argued that there are in the 
region of 80 properties which could be affected in the City’s council 
stock. 

 
5. With more than 3,000 applicants on the waiting list the authority 

needs to insure that it is vigorously taking action against 
perpetrators of hou
[...]
HR) None 

 
16. Equalities Any changes to the approach taken to tackle housing 

fraud as a result of any government changes will be subject to a 
equalities impact assessment. 

 
17. Legal None  

 
18. Crime and Disorder None 

 
19. Information Technology (IT) None 

 
20. Property None 

 
21. Other None 

 
Risk Management 

 
22. This is a consultation document therefore there are no known risks 
 
Recommendations 
 
23. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider: the detailed response in 

Appendix 1 and agree to submission. 
 

Reason: To allow officers to submit a response to the government’s 
consultation document. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall 
Housing Landlord Manager 
Communities & 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 551298 
 
. 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director of Housing and Public 
Protection 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 8 March 12 

 

    
 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Social Housing Fraud Consultation 
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1:  Response to consultation document 
Annex 2: Social Housing Fraud Consultation 
 

Page 8



Consultation on social housing fraud - responses 

 

Do you agree that a new criminal offence should be created? 

 

We broadly agree with this proposal as it will give investigating officers a 
wider range of tools and sanctions in this area. 

 

Do you agree that a new criminal offence should be created? 

 

Yes. This may act as a deterrent as well as a penalty. 

 

What would you consider to be a suitable maximum penalty for a 
Crown court conviction for tenancy fraud? 

 

The penalties stated seem to be in line with the sanctions for Housing 
Benefit and other benefit fraud. Repayment to the landlord is welcomed. 

 

Do you agree with our core proposal to give a broad definition to 
‘tenancy fraud’? Which forms whi
[...]
 that people who have had a property illegally sub let 
to them (whether they are aware of this or not) often want priority for 
housing in return for giving evidence. This is because they will potentially 
lose there home and will not generally be eligible for housing if they are 
not in priority need. It may be appropriate to be able to offer other 
incentives rather than a social rented home e.g. financial incentives once 
a property is repossessed etc. 

 

Incentives for neighbours to give evidence may also be appropriate – 
financial as above, priority for a move, substantial vetting of incoming 
tenant.  

 
Consideration also needs to be given to genuinely unwitting victims of 
social housing fraud. Housing organisations need to be prepared to give 
advice and assistance and to signpost to other agencies that may be 
able to do this as appropriate. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Housing Fraud
Consultation

Page 15



© Crown copyright, 2011 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/ or write to the Information 
Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.communities.gov.uk 

Any enquiries regarding this document/publication should be sent to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London  
SW1E 5DU 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

January 2012

ISBN: 978-1-4098-3302-4 

2

Page 16



Social Housing Fraud
Consultation

January 2012
Department for Communities and Local Government 

3

Page 17



4

Contents Page 

Ministerial Foreword         5 

The consultation process and how to respond      6 


[...]
 choosing 
to cheat that they will be found out and can be punished as a criminal. I also 
want to clear the obstacles that discourage landlords from taking action, 
giving them the powers they need and closing the legal loopholes that allow 
those who abuse their tenancies to keep them. 

I am determined that social landlords should be able to make best use of their 
stock in a way which best meets the needs of their local area. Cutting down 
on fraud is a key part of ensuring this happens. 

Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Page 19



6

The consultation process and how 
to respond

Scope of the Consultation
Topic of this 
consultation:

Social housing fraud. 

Scope of this 
consultation:

This paper seeks views on Government 
proposals to reduce the prevalence of fraud within 
the stock of social housing. 

Geographical scope: The scope of this consultation is limited to 
England.

Regulation of social housing is a devolved matter 
in Wales and the Department for Communities 
and Local Government will continue to consult the 
Welsh Government as it develops the proposals. 

Impact Assessment: An impact assessment will be published shortly. 

Basic Information
To: The consultation is aimed at anyone who might 

be affected by these proposals. We are especially 
keen to hear the views of local authorities 
(regardless of whether they own stock), housing 
associations, social tenants and organisations 
holding data that may be relevant to tenancy 
fraud situations.

Body responsible for 
the consultation: 

The consultation is being run by the Affordable 
Housing, Management & Standards Division 
within the Department for Communities and Local 
Government.

Duration: This consultation will run for 12 weeks from 
Wednesday 11th January 2012 to 5pm on 4th 
April 2012. 

Enquiries: For enquiries, please contact: 
Graham.knapper@communities.gsi.gov.uk
Tel. 0303 444 3667 

How to respond: By email to: 
socialhousingfraud@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

Or by post to: 
Social Housing Fraud Consultation 
Department for Communities and Local 
Government
Zone 1/J9, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London. SW1E 5DU. 

Page 20



7

After the consultation: A summary of the responses to consultation will 
be published on the Department’s website within 
three months of the end of the consultation 
period.

Compliance with the 
Code of Practice on 
Consultation:

The consultation period has been set at the 
standard twelve weeks. 

Page 21



8

Introduction

1. At a time when there are 1.8m households on the waiting list for social 
housing and another 250,000 social households are statutorily 
overcrowded, it is conservatively estimated that there are at least 
50,000 social homes in England being unlawfully occupied1. Recent 
work has suggested that the number could be significantly higher than 
this2.

2. While the term ‘unlawful occupation’ is most commonly taken to mean 
the subletting of the whole of a home by the tenant3, it also covers 
other activities such as key-selling (where the tenant leaves the 
property and passes on the keys in return for a one-off lump sum 
payment) and unauthorised succession (where someone 
misrepresents their circumstances in order to qualify to succeed to the 
tenancy following the previous tenant’s death). Each case involves 
someone living in the home who should not be there. 

3. Many social landlords have recently stepped up their efforts to crack 
down on tenancy fraud; this has resulted in an increase in the number 
of social homes being recovered for their proper use. Feedback from 
landlords has shown clearly that the problem is not just confined to 
London and other big cities, and it is an issue for both local authorities 
and housing associations. 

4. In spite of the encouraging progress that has been made, it is apparent 
that further, stronger measures need to be considered. 

5. Most forms of unlawful occupation, including subletting, are civil 
matters rathe
[...]
voluntary termination of their tenancy? 

Q12. As a local authority, how many requests for data for matters related to 
tenancy fraud would you envisage submitting per year, and to what type of 
organisation would you expect the majority of your requests to be submitted? 

Q13. As a data-holder, what do you believe would be the unit cost of 
processing a data request? 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Services 

28 March  2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection 

 
Response to Communities and Local Government ‘Allocation of 
accommodation: guidance for local housing authorities in England’ 
 
Summary 
 
1. The government are consulting on a proposals in respect of 

statutory guidance to local authorities on the allocation of social 
housing and proposed regulations designed to improve access to 
social housing for former and serving armed forces personnel. The 
report provides a response to the government’s proposals and 
invites the cabinet member to endorse and comment on these 
proposals 
 

Background 
 
2. This consultation is aimed primarily at Local Authorities. Housing 

Associations, social housing tenants and waiting list applicants, as 
well as voluntary and community organisations representing tenants 
and applicants are also expected to have an interest.  

 
3. The consultation poses 16 questions around prioritising service 

personnel, those wishing to move when under occupying social 
housing, housing for adopters and fosters and overcrowding and 
also look to give some priority to those who are either in paid work, 
actively seeking employment or are contributing towards their 
community. 

 
4. While on their own these priorities appear minor they must be 

considered alongside the other demands and restrictions placed 
upon allocations policies and availability of social housing  

 
5. The cons
[...]

assist workers and those seeking work into social housing there are 
significant constraints upon the stock and this may not be practical 
as it may be detrimental to those who are vulnerable or in significant 
housing need. 
 

Council Plan  
 
15. The outcome of this consultation document will affect the way 

housing need is determined in the city and is directly linked to the 
council’s priority to build strong communities. Specifically 
‘Addressing housing need to ensure that vulnerable people have 
supply to meet their needs’. 

 
Implications 
 
16. The implications arising from this report are: 

• Financial  None  
• Human Resources (HR) None  
• Equalities Any changes to the NYHC allocations policy as a 

result of new guidance will require the council to conduct an 
equalities impact assessment  

• Legal None  
• Crime and Disorder None 
• Information Technology (IT) None 
• Property None 
• Other None 

 
Risk Management 

 
17. This is a consultation document therefore there are no known risks 
 
Recommendations 
 
18. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

 
• Approve options 1 and agree the detailed response in 

Appendix 1. 
 

Page 41



 

Reason: To ensure that CYC views are included within the 
consultation response to the DCLG 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Becky Ward 
Service Manager, Housing 
Options and Homeless  
Tel No. 01904 554040 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director of Housing and Public 
Protection 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 14th March 2012 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
CLG consultation document ‘Allocation of accommodation: guidance for 
local housing authorities in England’  Published 5/1/2012  
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1  Response to consultation document 

Page 42



 

1 
 

Response on behalf of North Yorkshire sub regional Choice Based 
lettings Board / partn
[...]
rily North Yorkshire).  Being stationed abroad only gives 
local connection if lived here 6 out of last 12 months, 3 out of 5 years 
of family connection.  

Consultation considered  HM Forces should not be treated any 
differently from other people in housing need. There was significant 
debate about the injustice of favouring service personnel over other 
services – nurses, fire personnel . It was felt that it was not reasonable 
to ‘waive’ local connection for 5 years as during this time many ex-
forces personnel would establish a legitimate connection to an area 
and so should not be treated differently from anyone else. Felt 12 
months is a reasonable amount of time to have local connection 
following discharge 

 

5 Does the draft guidance provide sufficient clarity on how to 
implement the new power for housing authorities to set their own 
allocations qualification criteria? If not, in what areas would more 
guidance be useful?  

Page 45



 

4 
 

Guidance is clear  

 

6. Do you agree that the bedroom standard is an appropriate 
measure of overcrowding for the purpose of according 
reasonable preference? If not, what measure do you consider 
would be more appropriate?  

Yes the following guidance is clear. No alterative measure required 

The bedroom standard allocates a separate bedroom to each:  

 married or cohabiting couple  
 adult aged 21 years or more  
 pair of adolescents aged 10-20 years of the same sex  
 pair of children aged under 10 years regardless of sex.  
 
 but consultation raised several concerns  that require flexibility in 
particular around considering 

• disability 
• health and care needs 
• what constitutes a bedroom as legally a bedroom can be a room that 

is also used as a living room eg. dining room and should this be taken 
into account?   .  

• bedroom size and property layout as the bedroom standard only 
disregards rooms that are less than 50sqm.  

• risk issues around siblings sharing 
• Unborn children are not t
[...]
em in 
 current format, although further guidance on excluding applicants 
from the register based on their financial status may be useful.    
 
 
 
 
 
Drafted by B. Ward on behalf of NYHC 29/2/12 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Response to Communities and Local Government 'Social Housing Fraud' consultation document
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Response to Communities and Local Government 'Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing authorities in England'
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 28 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 
 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

of the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Services held on 24 January 
2012, be approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

40. RESPONSE TO COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 'SOCIAL 
HOUSING FRAUD' CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report informing her that the 
government were consulting on proposals to reduce the 
prevalence of fraud within the stock of social housing. The 
report asked her to consider, comment on and then endorse a 
suggested response to the government’s proposals.  
 
The Cabinet Member expressed concerns that some people 
may become victims of the situation by illegally subletting 
unknowingly and agreed that it was important to be able to offer 
them support to help them secure privately rented 
accommodation. She stressed the importance of people coming 
forward to report any examples of fraud and noted that there 



would be an opportunity for publicity when government 
legislation came into force, and that any cases which lead to a 
criminal conviction would lead to publicity.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the detailed response, attached as 

Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed. 
 
REASON:  To allow officers to submit a response to the 

government’s consultation document. 
 
 
 
 

41. RESPONSE TO COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
'ALLOCATION OF ACCOMMODATION: GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL 
HOUSING AUTHORITIES IN ENGLAND'  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report informing her that the 
government was consulting on proposals in respect of statutory 
guidance to local authorities on the allocation of social housing 
and proposed regulations designed to improve access to social 
housing for former and serving armed forces personnel. The 
Cabinet Member was asked to comment on and endorse the 
proposed response to the government’s proposals.  
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that differing views had 
been expressed with regard to whether additional preference 
should be given to HM Services personnel, however it was 
generally agreed that the policy should be based solely on need 
and therefore HM Forces personnel should not be treated any 
differently from other people in housing need.  
 
RESOVED:  That option 1 be approved and the suggested 

response, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, be agreed. 

 
REASON:  To ensure that City of York Council’s views are 

included within the consultation response to 
the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG). 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr T Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4:30 pm and finished at 4:45 pm]. 


